VOTE A (Navy) 

II: MAXIMUM NUMBER OF OFFICERS, MEN AND WOMEN TO BE 

MAINTAINED FOR SERVICE IN THE RESERVE NAVAL AND MARINES FORCES  

(excluding those to be maintained as special members of these forces under Part V of the Reserve Forces Act 1996) 

Twenty-three thousand, five hundred (23,500) 

2026-2027 

Officers Men and 

Women 

Total 

Royal Fleet Reserve (naval officers and ratings) 4,960 9,000 13,960 

Royal Fleet Reserve (marine officers and marines) 470 2,610 3,080 

Royal Naval Reserve 1,550 2,300 3,850 

Royal Marines Reserve 150 1.250 1,400

[...]

50 120 170 

VOTE A (Navy) 

III: MAXIMUM NUMBER OF OFFICERS, MEN AND WOMEN TO BE 

MAINTAINED FOR SERVICE AS SPECIAL MEMBERS OF THE 

RESERVE NAVAL FORCES UNDER PART V OF THE RESERVE FORCES ACT 1996 

Two thousand, four hundred and seventy (2,470) 

2026-2027 

Officers Men and 

Women 

Total 

Royal Naval Reserve 850 1,620 2,470 

TOTAL 850 1,620 2,470 

NOTES 

1. Members of the Royal Fleet Auxiliary (RFA) have a liability to become Special Members of the Reserve Naval 

Forces. Existing RFA personnel may become Special Reservists on a voluntary basis whereas new entrants are 

automatically enlisted as part of their terms and conditions of service. 

VOTE A (Army) 

I: MAXIMUM NUMBER OF OFFICERS, MEN AND WOMEN TO BE 

MAINTAINED FOR ARMY SERVICE 

Ninety-nine thousand, one hundred and eighty (99,180) 

2025-2026  2026-2027 

Officers Men and Total  Officers Men and Total 

Women Women 

14,430 78,220 92,650 Army 14,430 79,200 93,630 

(Other than Services below) 

230 5,060      5,290 Commonwealth, troops abroad and 250 5,300      5,550 

Gurkhas

[...]

VOTE A (Army) 

II: MAXIMUM NUMBER OF OFFICERS, MEN AND WOMEN TO BE 

MAINTAINED FOR SERVICE IN THE RESERVE LAND FORCES 

(excluding those to be maintained as special members of these forces under Part V of the Reserve 

Forces Act 1996) 

Sixty-eight thousand one hundred and sixty (68,160) 

2026-2027 

Officers Men and 

Women 

Total 

Army Regular Reserve 7,740 19,320 27,060 

Army Reserve  9,130 31,970 41,100 

TOTAL 16,870 51,290 68,160 

NOTES 

1. The totals of the Army Reserve include officers, men and women employed full-time but not Regular Army

[...]

Army Regular Reserve 30 150 180 

Army Reserve 20 740 760 

TOTAL 50 890 940 

VOTE A (Air Force) 

I: MAXIMUM NUMBER OF OFFICERS, MEN AND WOMEN TO BE 

MAINTAINED FOR AIR FORCE SERVICE 

Thirty-five thousand, eight hundred (35,800) 

2025-2026  2026-2027 

Officers Men and 

Women 

Total  Officers Men and 

Women 

Total 

8,800 27,000 35,800 Royal Air Force 8,800 27,000 35,800 

8,800 27,000 35,800 TOTAL 8,800 27,000 35,800 

NOTES 

1. This Table of the Vote fixes the maximum number of officers, men and women, including those on terminal

[...]

VOTE A (Air Force) 

II: MAXIMUM NUMBER OF OFFICERS, MEN AND WOMEN TO BE 

MAINTAINED FOR SERVICE IN THE RESERVE AIR FORCES 

(excluding those to be maintained as special members of these forces under Part V of the Reserve 

Forces Act 1996) 

Seventeen thousand, four hundred and fifty (17,450) 

2026-2027 

Officers Men and 

Women 

Total 

Royal Air Force Reserve 4,500 8,500 13,000 

Royal Auxiliary Air Force 950 3,500 4,450 

TOTAL 5,450 12,000 17,450 

NOTES 

1. The maximum for the Royal Air Force Reserve includes 400 officers and 5,300 men and women who have a